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1. INTRODUCTION

A. OBJECTIVES

* This study, prepared by INPUT for Olivetti, provides research and

analysis for the pursuit of Olivetti's independent maintenance

activities in the UK.

* The research concentrates on two key areas:

An overview of the independent maintenance

market in the UK, showing its size and development.

- Detailed profiles of a number of companies currently

active in the UK independent maintenance market.

Exhibit 1.1 lists the companies interviewed by INPUT.

* At this stage, the study has been restricted to the UK.

B. METHODOLOGY

* User data has been drawn from respondents to INPUT'S 1984 and 1985

annual and independent maintenance surveys.

* The vendor companies were all interviewed either face-to—face or

by telephone.

* As all data relates to the UK, Pounds Sterling have been used

throughout the report.

( 1 )





II. Independent Maintenance: Market Overview

II . 1 Market Size

° In INPUT'S 1984 update of the Third Party Maintenance Market in Europe

the UK Market was estimated to be $67 million, at the then exchange

rate, that is equivalent to a value of £46.2 million. The UK Market

was also considered to be the most deveoped in Europe at that time -

see Exhibit 2.1.

The UK penetration level of 5.9% is far higher that that in the

other major European markets. West Germany, France or Italy.

0 The companies interviewed by INPUT for the current study have a total

independent maintenance turnover of £76.7 million. As there are many

small companies which have not been surveyed, the indications are that

the total market has grown to just over £100 million.

II . 2 Market Development

° Most respondents to the survey felt that the high growth rates

experienced in 1984/85 were constrained more by lack of resources

to capitalise on the demand rather than through any tail-off in the

market itself.

0 Apart from the high growth rate, 1984/85 also saw a number of

structural changes in the market, which will have far-reaching

consequences for its development.

- The independent maintanance market in the USA had seen a number

of mergers and acquisitions. This pattern appears to be repeating

itself in the U.K. Bell Canada to some extent led the way with the

take-over first of GCS, and subsequently of Cable and Wireless

Maintenance. Now, several of the companies interviewed expressed

interest in acquisitions and/or mergers. The ultimate effect of

this strategy is to improve the credibility of independent

maintenance among potential users, and also to give increased

access to capital for future developments.

- As two of the greatest barriers to the use of independent

maintenance are credibility rated - fear of vendor collapse or

lack of suitable vendor - (see Exhibit 2. 2), the market could be

stimulated to grow even more quickly.

- Despite the fact that there is still considerable market

development potential in the United Kingdom, a number of UK

independent maintenance companies are now looking to establish

thanselves in Europe - DPCE, Mills and Mainstay among others. This

could help to accelerate development elsewhere in Europe.

II. 3 The Companies in the Market

° The main active companies in the IM market in the UK are those listed

in Exhibit 4.2 which account for over 75% of the market. In addition

a number of computer manufacturers - CDC, Burroughs-Memorex, and

Sperry - are also involved in the market. In addition, many dealers

and small local maintenance companies are also involved in the industry.

Exhibit 2-. 3 lists a number of such companies.





EXHIBIT 2.1

EUROPEAN MARKET FOR INDEPENDENT MAINTENANCE

1984

MARKET

TOTAL
ESTIMATED

MAINTENANCE
EXPENDITURE

($ Millions)

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

EXPENDITURE
FOR TPM

($ Millions)

% of
MARKET
COVERED
BY TPM

ESTIMATED

ESTIMATED TOTAL TPM
MARKET INCLUDING
CURRENT EXPENDITURE

($ Millions)

OF TPM FIRMS Pessimistic Optimistic

West Germany $ 1.824 $ 17 0.9% 11 $ 85 $ 274

France 1,480 11 0.7% 8 90 222

United Kingdom 1,130 67 5.9% 107 297 339

Italy 795 6 0.8% 10 14 159

Scandinavia 458 8 1.7% 5 35 92

Netherlands 269 7 2.6% 5 32 55

Spain 269 1 0.4% 2 4 40

Switzerland 242 1 0.4% 2 5 46

Belgium 148 3 2.0% 3 17 41

Austria 68 1 1.5% 1 3 8

Portugal 47 1 2.1% 1 3 6

$ 6,730 $ 123 1.8% 155 $ 585 $ 1,282

SOURCE INPUT ESTIMATE
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EXHIBIT 2.2

UNITED KINGDOM USERS' WILLINGNESS TO CONSIDER TPM

REASONS FOR REJECTING TPM OPTION AFTER CONSIDERATION





EXHIBIT 2.3

Summary: Other Companies Providing Independent Maintenance

Advanced Computer Maintenance

Alveronic Computer Systems Ltd.

Atlantic Computer (Engineering) Ltd.

Computerfix Ltd.

Computer Engineering Ltd.

Computer Investments

Computer Systems & Products

Computer Terminal Systems

Cytek

Datalect

Data Type Ltd.

Digital Systems Maintenance

Field Engineering Force

Kent Site Services

Logica (UK)

Midas Computer Services Ltd.

Optim MCS Ltd.

PCML Ltd.

SK Computer Systems

Sun Computer Maintenance Ltd.

TE Datacare

Trident Computer Engineering Ltd.

No. of Engineers

6

23

5

4

11

20

7

25

5

5

21

6

7

40

5

7

70

10

13

15

21

16

20

Area

150 mile radius of London

UK, Europe

UK, EEC

Southern England

UK, Belgium

UK

UK (South & Midlands)

UK

North-West England

Home Counties

UK

Southern England

England & Wales

UK, Europe

UK

UK

UK

UK, France, Germany, Benelux

UK

UK, EEC

UK

England/Wales

UKUniversal Computers Ltd.
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II.

4

The Future

’ As has been said in Section II. 2 above, the future of independent

maintenance is assured for at least the medium (up to five years)

term. The potential changes which may significantly change the

structure are:

the entry of more mainframe manufacturers in an aggresively

competitive manner, causing perhaps extreme defensive measures.

further investment in the UK from companies established in

the US increasing the ratchet effect on the independent

maintenance market increase.

° A major proportion of the IM market is related to PC sales, a fact

which has a number of implications:

there is an increasing trend away from contract maintenance

towards time and materials - possibly as a result of the

increasingly high levels of equipment reliability being experienced.

A number of companies interviewed commented on this trend and

expressed concern at its implications.

- the continuing sales boom in this product area will continue

to provide a degree of natural market expansion. So long as IBM

continue their policy of not becoming directly involved in PC

maintenance there is considerable scope for the small business to

capitalise on this opportunity.

- the close relationship between many dealers and maintenance

companies suggests that the business may not all be truly

independent, but could rather more accurately be described as

"semi-independent"

.

III. User Views

111.1 Reasons for using TPM

0 As can be seen in Exhibit 3-.1, the most common reason for

turning to independent maintenance is cost. The caveat here is that,

particularly with larger systems, users still expect a high quality

of service.

° Comparing user comments about the reasons for using TPM with

interviewed vendors* customers use them is interesting. Users

rarely say that TPM companies are more flexible, yet IM vendors

often claim flexibility is one of their great advantages.

111. 2 Reasons for not using TPM

Satisfaction with the users current level of service is the main

reason given for not using TPM. The interesting aspect is the number

of reasons given which could be converted from negative to positive:

(Again see Exhibit 3.1-)



,
1 (

' ..

A

A-



EXHIBIT" -3.1

REASONS FOR AND AGAINST CONSIDERING TPM - - UNITED KINGDOM

REASONS FOR NOT CONSIDERING TPM

(Percent of Reasons Given)





* No suitable TPM company 12.5%

k Parts availability 8.3%

k Risk 5.2%

* Fear of current vendor
reaction 11.4%

37.4%

Well over one third of users currently against the idea of TPM could be
converted given the right approach from the right company.

Growth of financially sound independent maintenance companies, in some
cases backed by computer manufacturers, could be the stimulus needed
to move the market into a new growth phase.

IV. Summary Data

IV. 1 Exhibit 4.1 summarises the ownership structure of those companies
interviewed.

IV. 2 Exhibit 4.2 summarises the main performance data of the surveyed
companies

.

IV. 3 Exhibit 4.3 shows the forecast turnover growth rates of the IM companies
and confirms the bullishness of market projections. Rarely is growth
expected to be less than 20% and more often is in the 30%-40% range.

IV. 4 Exhibit 4.4 compares relative company performance in terms of revenue,
and, where possible, profits per engineer and per employee. As can be
seen, the average revenue per engineer over all the companies is
£37,180. Those with a better than average performance are:

* ATM

* Computeraid

* CFM

* Computer Maintenance Ireland

* Data Dynamics

* DDT

* DPCE

* ISG

* Mainstay

* MBS

* Quest

* Sintrom

* Systems Reliability

* Vistec
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EXHIBIT 4 .

1

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

ATM ‘ (Private)

Commercial Data Systems Ltd. : Commercial Data Ltd. (Private)

Computeraid Services : Thorn' - EMI (Public)

Computer Field Maintenance : IAL : STC (Public)

Computer Maintenance Ireland : ICS : Lamont Holdings (Public)

Data Dynamics Ltd. : Innotech (Private)

DDT Maintenance : DDT Group Ltd. (Public)

DPCE (UK) : DPCE (Holdings) Ltd. (Public)

ISG (Private)

Kode Services Ltd. : Kode International Group (Public)

Mainstay Computer Cover Ltd. (Private)

MBS Rentals : MBS Engineering (Public)

Memory Maintenance Ltd./
Micro Systems Maintenance

(Private)

Mills Associates (Private)

Nexel Ltd. (Private)

Quest International Computer
Services Ltd.

: Quest Automation PLC (Public)

Sintrom Electronics : Sintrom PLC (Public)

Systems Reliability Ltd. : (Public - 100% Directors)

Vistec - TSS : Electronics Rental Group (Public)

Zygal Services : Zygal Dynamics PLC (Public)





EXHIBIT 4.2

T. P. M. COMPANIES: SUMMARY

TOTAL
TURNOVER
(£000)

U.K.
TURNOVER
(£000)

U.K.
MAINTENANCE
TURNOVER
(£000)

U.K.
MARKET
SHARE*

PRE-
• TAX
PROFIT
(£000)

PROFIT
% OF

TURNOVER

R.O.I.
(PBT)

%

NO.

OF
CENTRES

NO.

OF
ENGINEERS

NO.
OF
SITES

British Olivetti 2,500 2,500 2,500 2.5 - - - - - -

Bell Technical Services 20,000 14,000* 14,000* 13.8 - - - - 260* -

CFM 12,000 12,000 10,800 10.6 1,200 10.0% 52.7% 22 300 2000

DPCE 11,200 10,024* 10,024* 9.9 2,610* 23.3% 42.7% 9 230 400

Systems Reliability 10,800 10,800* 3,780 3.7 2,600* 24.1% - 9 100 3000

Mills Associates 7,500 7,500 3,000 3.0 19 115 2000

Kode 6,400 5,900* 3,600* 3.5 490* 7.7% - - 130 “

Quest International 5,200 3,900* 3,900* 3.8 - - - 8 100 2000

MBS Rentals 5,000 5,000 5,000 4.9 2,800* 56.0% - 12 106 4000

ISG 4,500 4,500 1,000 1.0 - - - 5 24 750

Computeraid Services 3,750 3,750 3,750 3.7 - - - 8 65 8000

Data Dynamics 3,500 3,500 700 0.7 - - - 3 40 300

Vistec - TSS 3,342 3,342 1,550 1.5
'

264 7.9% 63.4% 11 40 1000

DDT Maintenance 3,000 3,000 3,000 3.0 360 12.0% 27.7% 9 70 1300

ATM 1,800 1,800 1,800 1.8 288 16.0% 8 25 5000

Memory Maintenance/
Micro-Systems
Maintenance 1,600 1,600 1,600 1.6 300 18.8% 200.0% 5 49 2000

Mainstay Computer Cover 1,500 1,500 1,500 1.5 250 16.7% - 1 16 “

Commercial Data Systems 1,350 1,350 1,350 1.3 40 - - 6 60 2000

Computer Maintenance
Ireland 1,250 1,250 1,250 1.2 200 16.0% 26.7% 4 27 -

Sintrom 1,200** 1,200 1,200 1.2 360 30.0% - 3 22 370

Nexel 1,000 1,000 700 0.7 - - - 9 60 5500

Zygal 1,000 1,000 750 0.7 - - - 5 40 1000

Surveyed Companies 109,392 100,416 76,754 75. 6%

All Companies N/A N/A 101,500 100.0%

* INPUT Estimate

^Jritpnnnce Onl”





EXHIBIT 4.3

TURNOVER GROWTH FORECASTS

1985/4 1986/5

CFM 20% 17%

DPCE 40% 40%

Systems Reliability 20% 20%

Mills Associates 20% * 25%

Quest 30%

MBS Rentals 30% * 74%

ISG 125% 33%

Computeraid 25% -

Data Dynamics - 40%

Vistec - TSS 50%

DDT 35% 67%

ATM 38% 39%

Micro System Maintenance 108% -

Mainstay -

Commercial Data Systems 35% -

Computer Maintenance Ireland 25% -

Sintrom 20% 30%

Nexel Ltd. - 40%

Zygal - 45%

* INPUT Estimate





EXHIBIT 4.4

PERSONNEL PERFORMANCE STATISTICS - 1985 FORECAST

TOTAL
REVENUE
(£000)

GROSS
PROFIT
(£000)

REVENUE
PER

ENGINEER
(£)

REVENUE
PER
HEAD

(£)

PROFIT
PER

ENGINEER
(£)

PROFIT
PER
HEAD

(£)

Advanced Technology Maintenance 1,800 288 72,000 32,700 11,520 5,240

Commercial Data Systems 1,350 40 22,500 16,875 675 506

Computeraid Services 3,750 - 42,900 30,000 - -

CFM 10,800 1,200 40,000 30,000 4,000 3,000

Computer Maintenance Ireland 1,190 200 46,300 35,700 7,400 5,700

Data Dynamics Ltd. 700 122,500 - - -

DDT 3,000 - 42,900 - 5,100 -

DPCE 10,024 2,610 48,700 - 10,960 -

ISG 1,000 - 41,700 - - -

Kode Services 3,600 - 27,700 - - -

Mainstay Computer Cover Ltd. 1,500 250 93,750 36,600 15,600 6,100

MBS Rental 5,000 2,800 47,200 - 26,415 -

Memory Maintenance/Micro-Systems Maintenance 1,600 300 32,650 - 6,122 -

Mills Associates 3,000 - 26,100 - - -

Nexel Ltd. 700 - 11,700 8,750 - -

Quest International 3,900 - 39,000 - - -

Sintrom Electronics 1,200 - 54,500 - - -

Systems Reliability Ltd. 3,780 - 37,800 - - -

Vistec 1,550 264 38,750 - 6,600 -

Zygal 750 - 18,750 - - -

Average 60,194 - 37,180 - - -





V. Attitude to Acquisition

Respondents were asked for their reactions to the idea of a take-over,

merger or joint-venture. The question was framed so openly so as to

avoid speculation about the nature of INPUT'S enquiries.

Most companies are willing to be approached, at least on a joint venture
level. These are listed on Exhibit 5.1 with their UK maintenance
turnover and market share.

A number of other companies were more keen on acquiring than being
acquired, and these are shown on Exhibit 5.2, with a number of companies
who were positively hostile to the idea of being taken over.





EXHIBIT 5.1

TPM STUDY

COMPANIES WILLING TO BE APPROACHED

Market
Share

UK Mtce
Turnove:

£ K

ATM (Advanced Technology Maintenance) 1.6% 1,800

Coronercial Data Systems 1.3% 1,350

Coroputeraid Services 3.7% 3,750

Computer Field Maintenance 9.9% 10,800

Computer Maintenance Ireland 1.2% 1,250

Data Dynamics 0.7% 700

DDT Maintenance 3.0% 3,000

ISG 1.6% 1,650

Mainstay 1.5% 1,500

Nexel Ltd. 0.7% 700

Sintrom Electronics 1.2% 1,200

Vistec - TSS 1.5% 1,550

Zygal 0.7% 750





EXHIBIT 5 .

2

COMPANIES IN ACQUISITION ' MODE

DDT Maintenance

DP CE

MBS Rentals

Mills Associates

Quest International

COMPANIES AGAINST' ACQUISITION

Micro System Maintenance

Mills Associates

Quest International





APPENDIX

COMPANY PROFILES





ADVANCE TECHNOLOGY MAINTENANCE LTD.

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Employees :

Products
Maintained:

Customer
Profile

:

Management
Issues

:

Competitors

2 Bristol Road,

Metropolitan Centre,

Greenford,
Middlesex UB6 8UB.

Privately owned, mainly financed by Meritor Investments, a

joint venture of the Midland Bank and Rolls Royce Pension Trust.

Orignally the service arm of Hamilton Rentals, ATM has been in

independent maintenance since December 1983.

Turnover: 1984 £1.3 million

1985 £1.8 million + 38% growth

1986 £2.5 million + 39% growth

Pre-tax profits expected to remain steady 16% of turnover,

rising from 1984' s £208K to £400K by 1986.

All Revenue comes from maintenance.

ATM has 25 engineers working from premises in Greenford,

Birmingham, Manchester, Aberdeen and Coatbridge. Three engineers

work from home in Bristol, Leicester and Leeds.

Total staff of the company is 55. With only 25 field engineers,

this total looks out of balance. Revenue per engineer in 1985

is forecast to be £72,000, with revenue per head (total

employees) down to £32,700. Pre-tax profit per engineer and

employee are £11,520 and £5,240 respectively.

Mainly DEC and IBM small systems, office automation equipment,

peripherals and terminals. Although primarily IBM/DEC oriented

will maintain most makes of peripheral and Racal data and

tele-communications equipment.

ATM provides all normal services with the exception of effecting

any engineering changes. They also sell accessories. They do

not carry out any warrenty work on behalf of a manufacturer.

Wide ranging with no particular profile.

ATM believe that their growth both past and future is the result

of effective management. For the future they are aiming to

improve the quality of their service to ensure continued growth

and are also considering acquisitions.

Their key strength, as they see it, lies in a broad product

range and their flexibility. Low prices and flexibility are

given as the main reason for customers using their service.

They quote themselves as costing 16-20% less than DEC for

equivalent service. For PC service, they will aim to undercut

their lowest-priced competitors, usually DDT.

: ATM's competitors are considered to be Bell Technical Services

(ex GCS) , CFM and DDT.





COMMERCIAL DATA SYSTEMS LTD.

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Employees

:

Products
Maintained:

Account
Profile :

Management
Issues

:

Competitors

Downham Road,

Ramsden Heath,
Billericay

,

Essex CM11 1PU.

Privately owned, though a holding company. Commercial Data Ltd.

by the Managing Director, Richard Biggs and one other person.

Turnover: 1984 £1.0 million

1985 £1.35 million

1986 £1.76 million (INPUT estimate)

Pre-tax profits of £30,000 in 1984 represent only 3% return on

turnover. A constant level will yield profits of £40,500 in

1985.

All revenue is from maintenance, of which 80% is contracted and

20% T & M.

CDS employs 60 engineers to cover the whole of UK, working out

of 6 locations: Scotland, Birmingham, London, Manchester,

Essex and Bristol. Any work in Northern Ireland is sub-

contracted.

Total staff of the company is 80.

Revenue per engineer in 1985 is forecast to be £22,500 with

revenue per employee only £16,875. The profit figures are

£675 and £506 respectively. Such low figures gives the company

little room to manoeuvre in an increasingly competitive market.

CDS specialises wholly in the PC area, particularly Apples, IBM,

some Sirius and Apricots. The main product is Apple, but IBM

and Apricot are becoming increasingly important.

They provide all hardware service to these products but have no

consulting of programming services. They do not sell supplies

or accessories.

Ranges from simple machine user to multi-national company.

CDS believes that it is able to generate and handle a growth rate

of 30% per annum, mainly through the natural growth in the market

place

.

Their main strategy for the future is to greater density on sites.

Customers use them mainly on the recommendation of the dealer.

: Bell Technical Services (ex GCS)

DDT

Nelsons (in the North only)





COMPUTERAID SERVICES

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Employees :

Products
Maintained

:

Management
Issues

:

Competitors

21 Invincible Road,
Farnborough,
Hants GU14 7BR.

A division of Software Sciences, itself a division of Thorn-EMI,

a public company. Computeraid has been in the independent

maintenance since 1982.

Turnover: 1984 £2.2 million (INPUT estimate)

1985 £3.0 million + 37% growth

1986 £4.1 million + 35% growth

1986 turnover could be as high as £4.5 million if Computeraid '

s

most optimistic forecast is used. Separate profit figures are

not available.

All revenue comes from maintenance.

The compnay employs 100 people in all, with around 70 field

engineers. This gives a turnover per engineer in 1985 of

£42,900 and per employee of £30,000.

Computeraid are mainly active amoung PC's, peripherals and

terminals, but do maintain a few DEC 1123' s. The PC's serviced

are IBM, Companq, Televideo, Future and Columbia.

There is a growing involvement in the area of data communications.

All normal hardware service is provided, but no software support,
programming, consulting or sales of supplies or accessories are

offered. Service is usually offered as an agent of the

manufacturer, and invariably service is provided as necessary.

Some 85% of service is provided on a contract basis, with only

15% being T & M.

Computeraid' s main strategy is to concentrate on other directions

of the Thorn-EMI group - marketing to a semi-captive audience.

Their key strengths they see as being the quality of their service,

the Thorn-EMI name, and their price competitiveness.

: They see their main competitors as being:

Bell Technical Services

DDT

DPCE

Kode





COMPUTER FIELD MAINTENANCE (CFM)

Address: Excell House,
Trust Industrial Estate,

Hitchin,
Herts SG4 0U2.

Ownership: Owned by Internation Aeradio, which is in turn owned by

Standard Telephones and Cables, a public company. STC once

part of ITT, also own ICL.

Financial Turnover: 1984 £10.0 million

Data: 1985 £12.0 million + 20% growth

1986 £14.0 million + 17% growth

Pre-tax profits of £900K in 1984 are expected to rise to

£1.2 million in 1985 and £1.4 million in 1986, representing

10% return on turnover.

Assets are estimated to be £3 million, giving a healthy 40%

return on investment in 1985.

90% of revenue is derived from maintenance, the remainder being

sales of supplies.

Employees: CFM has a total staff of 400, with 300 being service engineers,

working from 22 centres in the U.K. Turnover per engineer in

1985 will be £40,000 and per employee £30,000. Forecast profit

figures are £4,000 and £3,000 respectively.

CFM's central workshop activity is growing and they are

currently buying a new 5 acre site in Stoke-on-Trent.

Products
Maintained:

CFM are mainly involved in medium systems terminals and PC's,

but do have a contract to maintain Bank of Scotland Cash

Dispensers. The breakdown of their turnover is:

Large Contracts £2.0 million (B.O.S., Barclaycard)

Terminals /PC ' s £2.0 million (Main growth area)

Medium Systems £4.7 million (Mainly DEC range)

Ad-Hoc £0.3 million

Sales of Supplies £1.0 million

£10.0 million

They provide all hardware services except refurbishment, but

do not add, improve or extend software features, carry out

programming or consulting. They do, however, offer free advice

on hardware enhancements.

CFM acts both on an agent of a manufacturer but also competes

with manufacturers for service revenue.

Almost all business is on a contract basis (97%)

.

/Contd





/Contd (2)

Management
Issues

:

CFM view themselves as the leading independent maintenance

company in the U.K., and are intent on retaining that position.

Their main strenghts they see as their price competitiveness (up

to 20% lower than equivalent manufacturer service) , coupled with

high quality giving good value for money.

For the futurethey are keen to obtain more business in the banking/

insurance area.

Competitors: Their main, and only quoted competitor is Bell Technical Services.





COMPUTER MAINTENANCE IRELAND

Address

:

Ownership :

Financial
Data:

Employees

:

Products
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Competitors

:

Queens Road,

Belfast BT3 ODT,

Northern Ireland.

A wholly-owned subsidiary of ICS (Irish Computer Services), in

turn a subsidiary of Lamont Holdings. Until recently ICS was a

subsidiary, ultimately, of the National Westminster Bank Group.

Turnover

:

1984 £1.0 million

1985 £1.25 million

1986 £1.60 million (INPUT estimate)

Pre-tax profits, £100K in 1984 are expected to double to £200K
in 1985, representing 16% of turnover. With assests of some
£750K, the return on investment is around 27%.

95% of revenue comes from independent maintenance.

CMI operates only in Ireland, both North and South of the border.
27 engineers work out of sites in Belfast, Dublin, Cork and
Limerick, and the company has 35 employees in all. Revenue per
engineer is £46,300 and per employee, £35,700. Profit per
engineer is £7,400 and per head, £5,700.

CMI's main speciality is the DEC range, due mainly to their link
with ICS who sell DEC products in Ireland. They also handle
DG Novas and a range of PC's and peripherals including IBM, ACT,

Texas Instruments, Equinox, Redifon, Fujitsu.

Although providing most hardware services, conversion and
upgrades are carried out by ICS.

All programming and consulting services are offered by ICS not

CMI. Nearly all customers are on annual contracts. Service is

carried out as an agent of the manufacturer.

CMI are the largest independent mantenance company in Ireland, and

are seeking to expand both in Ireland and the UK generally.

Their main strenghts are price - up to 30% cheaper than DEC, a

service quality better than DEC's and the flexibility to maintain
mixed systems.

The only significant competition, other than from DEC, comes

from DDT.





DATA DYNAMICS LTD.

Address

:

Ownership :

Financial
Data:

Employees :

Products
Maintained

:

Management
Issues

:

Clayton Road,
Hayes

,

Middlesex UB3 1BD.

A private company, wholly owned by Innotech Investments. They
have been in business since 1968 maintaining their own
manufactured products, but commenced independent maintenance
only in 1981.

Turnover: 1984 £3.5 million

1985 £4.9 million

1986 £6.4 million (INPUT estimate)

Note, however, that only 20%, at most, is truly independent
maintenance, the balance being the maintenance of the company's
own products. Although closely tied at the moment, DDL is
agressively seeking new independent business.

DDL has 40 engineers and support staff working from centres in
Hayes, Manchester and Edinburgh. Repair centres are attached
to all three centres. Revenue per engineer is a very high
£122,500, but again it must be stressed that this is not all
independent maintenance revenue.

DDL concentrates on small systems, peripherals , telecommunications
equipment and Apple PC's. They shortly anticipate extending
their PC range to include IBM PC's.

All hardware services are provided, but only limited user
training and no significant software or consulting activities
are undertaken. They do undertake a little support of their
own software.

As a manufacturer themselves, they believe that they are better
able than their competitors to understand the problems of support
especially in the early stages.

Their immediate goal is to improve product quality in the field
to enable them to offer a full 5-year warranty period.

Competitive strenghts include pricing, which they regard as
lower than manufacturers' price, and the quality of their service





DDT MAINTENANCE LTD.

Address : 58-62 Kingston Road,

Kings Norton,
Birmingham B30 1JH.

Ownership : Public Company linked with Data Design Techniques Ltd., who sell
hardware. The company have been in independent maintenance
since 1974.

Financial
Data:

Turnover: 1984

1985

£2.0 million (INPUT estimate)

£3.0 million

1986 £5.0 million

Pre-tax profits are currently running at 12% of turnover and are
expected to continue to do so for the forseeable future. This
will give annual profits of £360,000 in 1985 rising to £600,000
in 1986.

All revenue quoted above is from independent maintenance.

Employees : DDT has some 70 engineers working from centres in Edinburgh,
Warrington, Birmingham, London, South Wales, Belfast, Dublin,
Cork and Jersey. They are supported by a workshop and product
specialists in South Wales.

Turnover per engineer in 1985 is £42,900 and profit per employee
£5,100.

Future plans include expansion into Europe, particularly
Holland and France.

Products DDT specialise in the 'low-cost' end of the market, maintaining
Maintained : peripherals, terminals and PC's. They cover an extensive

range of manufacturers, including ACT, Apple, Compaq, IBM,
Torch, Sanyo and North Star.

As well as normal hardware service, they do have a software
support capability, albeit limited, and also offer programming
and consulting services.

They do not sell any supplies or accessories.

Customer
Profile:

Management
Issues

:

DDT are targetting multi-system users with 5000 pieces of

equipment spread over 1300 customers. Many of their accounts
are large users: Legal and General and Prudential Assurance,
Tesco and Argos for example.

In terms of their growth, DDT believe that they have achieved
the 'critical mass' and can cope with rapidly increasing
business volume .

.

For the future, they are aiming to expand by increasing their
coverage in Europe and expanding their product range to cover
telecommunications equipment, software and larger systems.
This rather contradicts what they see as their key strength,
their specialism in the micro-market.

DDT are also in an acquisition mood as one way of increasing
their business.





/Contd (2)

Other strengths they highlight are their flexibility, the depth

of their 'back-up' service and their ability to meet their

contracted targets.

Competitors : DDF have identified three main competitors:

Bell Technical Services

Kode

MBS





DPCE (UK) LTD.

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Employees :

Products
Maintained:

Customer
Profile

:

Management
Issues

:

6 Broad Street
,

_

Wokingham,
Berks RG11 1AB.

DPCE (UK) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DPCE Holdings PLC, a

company which also own DPC BV and Storage Technology in Holland,

DPC INC in the USA and DPCE Products.

They are fully listed on the Stock Exchange and shareholders are

mainly large pension organisations.

Turnover

:

1984 £8.0 million

1985 £11.2 million

1986 £15.7 million

DPCE are quite certain that they are able to maintain this 40%

annual growth rate.

The 1984 gross profit was 22.5% of turnover. If this is

maintained through to 1986, gross profits will rise to

£3.5 million.

DPCE have 230 engineers, some working mainly from customer sites.

The turnover per engineer in 1985 will be £48,700 and the

resultant gross profit almost £11,000.

DPCE cover a large range of equipment from IBM mainframes, DEC

VAX's down to PC's (IBM, Sirius and Acorn) and network services.

The PC maintenance business is restricted to large customers

only. DPCE maintain hardware from over 150 manufacturers (see

attachment)

.

Compared to many other independent maintenance companies, DPCE

have a relatively small, 400, but high quality customer base,

including KLM, British Airways, Sainsburys, Racal, Hunting,

National Girobank, British Telecom, Save and Prosper Group.

Currently provide all normal hardware maintenance, but intend in

the future to develop an increased software support capability.

Their goal is to maintain the current 40% growth achievement

partly through 'natural' market growth, but also through

diversification into smaller systems and software support.

DPCE have recently been looking at acquisition of other

independent maintenance companies.

DPCE do not perceive any competitors across the total sweep of

their business, but identify CFM and SMS as occasional

competitors and IBM where the National Girobank contract is

concerned.

Competitors :





DPCE currently maintains hardware from over 150 manufacturers, rangingirom te

and peripheral equipment to the most powerful mainframes. Among them are

Acorn Computers
Adds
Advanced Electronic Design

Amdald
Arnperif

Atnpex
Anadex
Anderson Jacobson
Apple Computer
Benson
Bowe
Bright

CMC
Calcomp
Case
Centronics

Century Data Systems

Cifer Systems
Codex
Commodore Business Macliines

Computer Automation

Computer Communications Inc

Computer Link

Computer Technology
Control Data

Dacoll

Data 100

Data Card
Data Dynamics
Data General

Data Printer Corp
Data Translation

Data-Type Terminals

Datagraphix
Dataiogic

Datapoint

Dataproducts
Dataram
Decision Data

Delta Data Systems
Diablo
Digico

Digi-Data

Digital Equipment Co
Digitran

Documation
Dynatech-Nolton
EMC Corporation

EM & M Inc

Elbit Data Systems
Epson
Fabritek

Faclt

Ferranti Computer Systems

Fima
Fujitsu

Gandalt Digital Computer
General Automation

General Electric Co USA
Harris Intertype

IIa2eltlne

Hewlett-Packard
Hitachi

Honeywell
llytec Microsystems

IBM
ICL
Intel

Intermec
Intermem
Intersil

K & N Electronics

Kennedy International

Keytech
Kodak
Kode
Lamson
LearSiegler

Lexidata

Lion Systems Developments

I>ockheed Inc

Logica
Lundy-Farrington

Lynwood ScientiDc Development

Mannesn;ann Tally

Master Systems

MDB Systems
Mellor Data
Mentorex
Micom-Borer

Micro Consultants

Midlectron

Modular Tnclinology

Monolithic Systems

Moore Paragon
Mostek
National Advanced Systems

NCR
Newbury Data Recording

North Star Horizon

Olivetti

Paper Tiger

Penny & Giles

Pericom Data Systems

Pertec International

Plessey Microsystems

Potter Instrument Co
Prime
Prinlronix

Quest Cil

Qume
Racal-Milgo

Rair

Recognition Equipment

Redilon Computers
Rixon

S & B Electronic Systems

STC
Sension

Set

Shugart

Siemens
Sigma Data I

Sintrom EUir

Spectronics

Sperry
Standard Re
Storage Tec
Summagrap
Systems Ind

Systems Rel

Systime

T-Bar
T.N.W. Inc

Tec
Tektronix

Teletype
Televideo S

Telex
Texas Instn

Transdata
Trend
Versatec
Videcom
VolkerCrai
Walters Mic

Westward I

Zentek

Note- The absence of a particular make of equipment from this list does not necessarily mean that it is not covered by DPCEs

maintenance schedules.





ISG

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data

:

Employees

:

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Customer
Profile

:

Unit 5, Wellington Industrial Estate,
Basingstoke Road,

Spencers Wood,
Reading

,

Berks.

A private company jointly owned by its five directors. The

company has been in existence since 1978, but only became
involved in independent maintenance in 1982.

Independent maintenance represents only 22-25% of the total
company turnover, the remainder being sales of hardware, supplies
and accessories.

Turnover: (Mtce only) 1984 £0.4 million

1985 £1.0 million

1986 £1.6 million

ISG are heavily 'engineer weighted' with 29 out of 35 personnel
being engineers working for 5 centres: Reading, Farnborough,
Manchester, Birmingham and Leeds.

Turnover (maintenance) per engineer is £41,700. Total number of

sites supported is between 7 and 800.

Very much in the low-value end of the market , specialising in

printers, VDU's and PC's (mainly IBM). They offer all hardware
service facilities, but as yet, no software support. They do sell

supplies and accessories.

Unlike most other independent maintenance companies, most (55%)

of their business is on an ad-hoc rather than contract basis/

ISG are very coy about revealing their group objectives, but did
reveal that they had been approached for acquisition/joint venture
on a number of occasions, mainly by U.S. companies.

Their belief is that the market is and will continue to boom,

being demand-driven. Within that market, ISG are keen to increase
their involvement with large accounts. In terms of the total
group, maintenance is seen to be the main growth area.

Their market strengths are perceived to be reliability and a good
reputation.

Varied, but now concentrating on blue-chip companies like STC

and British Aerospace.





MAINSTAY COMPUTER COVER

Address

:

Ownership :

Financial
Data:

Employees :

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Bamford Grange,
Adswood Road,
Stockport

,

Cheshire

.

A private company 60% owned by the employees and 40% owned by
bankers and a private investor.

Turnover

:

1984 £0.9 million

1985 £1.5 million + 66.7% growth

1986 £3.0 million + 100% growth

Total company turnover is rather higher than expected because
of the additional insurance aspect of the business. Engineering
services account directly for 40% of the turnover.

Pre-tax profits in 1984, at £100,000 were 11.7% of turnover
rising to 16.7%, or £250,000 in 1985.

Still a very small company, employing 41 people in all, 16 of

whom are engineers. In 1985, revenue per engineer and per
employee will be £93,750 and £36,600 respectively. The
corresponding profit figures are £15,600 and £6,100 respectively.

Almost entirely IBM "General Systems Division" hardware e.g.

IBM 4300 series, with a few PC's and some IBM compatible
equipment also.

They carry out most normal hardware services but have little
software capability, and little or no sales of supplies or

accessories

.

Mainstay see themselves as entirely in competition with IBM
for service revenues.

In the medium term, their goal is a quotation on the unlisted
securities market.

Their key strength they see as being the high quality of their
engineering staff, counterbalanced to some extent by
management inexperience in the growth and handling of the

rapid business growth. Pricing is also a major factor, being
pitched at 70-80% of equivalent IBM prices.

Mainstay have had talks with other parties regarding mergers/

taker-over

.

Overall, Mainstay have some 360 customers - 300 in the UK,

and 60 in Europe.





MICRO SYSTEM MAINTENANCE LTD /MEMORY MAINTENANCE LTD

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Employees

:

Equipment
Maintained

:

Management
Issues

:

Customer
Profile

:

16 Westmead Industrial Estate,
Westlea,
Swindon,
Wilts SN5 7YS

.

Although these are two separate companies, there is a common
ownership, and so they have been treated as one. It is a
private company, 75% owned by two directors and 25% owned by
the staff.

Turnover: 1984 £0.3 million
1985 £0.8 million
1986 £1.6 million

The company made a loss of £4000 in 1984, turned round to a

£40,000 profit in 1985 and forecasting £300,000 by 1986.
The 1986 profit is equal between the two component companies.
Memory Maintenance has a specialisation in repairing memory
media, including Winchester Disks.

Micro System Maintenance supports 2,000 customers with 13,000
micros with a staff of 43 engineers and a total staff of 53.
The turnover per engineer in 1985 will be £18,600 with profit
of £465. Taking the personnel in all, 53, the per capita
turnover is £15,100 and profit £377.

Combining the results of both companies, turnover per engineer
is £16,300, turnover per head £12,700. Total profit per
engineer £816, and per employee £635.

Memory Maintenance, as said above, specialise in maintenance of
magnetic media. Micro System Maintenance specialises in micro
computers, particularly Research Machines, Sirius and Apricot.

Most hardware services are provided, but no software support,
training, consultancy or supplies sales.

Generally service is provided as an agent of the manufacturer,
and is virtually 100% contracted.

The main fact is that the company is run almost as a hobby.
Most stated objectives are people-oriented rather than more
traditionally business-oriented. These are 3rd and 4th
companies that the MD has started, and he is not yet ready to
retire.

The overall corporate strategy is to develop the people within
the company, the people who are regarded as the key company
strength. To that end, he would like to keep the company
private and increase the level of ownership of the employee in
the company.

Approximately 50% of the company business is within the
education market, mainly because of the involvement with
Research Machines.

They do not rely on price to gain customers, but are more
reliant on word-of-mouth recommendation. Prices are generally
the same as those charged by the manufacturer.





MBS RENTALS

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Personnel:

Equipment
Maintained

:

Customer
Profile

:

Management
Issues

:

Competitors

:

25 Worship Street,

London EC2.

MBS Engineering,
Unit C Horton Trading Estate,

Stanwell Road,

Nr. Slough, SL5 9PF.

Independent Maintenance is provided by MBS Engineering, a

division of MBS Rentals, a public quoted company.

Although nominally operating in independent maintenance since

1979, a very high proportion of their revenue comes from the

sales of telex and IMB PC's by other MBS group companies.

They acquired the Jacquard engineering base when the latter

folded.

Turnover: 1984 £2.8 million

1985 £5.0 million

1986 £8.7 million

Profit levels on that turnover are quoted by MBS as being

"embarrassingly high", although this may have something to do

with transfer pricing/warranty work within the Group.

MBS service runs out of 12 branch offices with some 70 engineers

and a total staff of 106. This gives a revenue per engineer of

£40,000 and per employee of £26,400.

Primarily interested in IBM PC's, claiming that the group is the

largest IBM dealer in the UK. Other equipment includes Altos

and Diabloprinters. All standard hardware service is offered,

but no software support as yet.

MBS has a number, of significant contracts, e.g. 500 PC's at

British Telecom, 600 with ICI and a large number at British Rail.

80% of all work is under contract, with 20% being T & M.

Their strategy for the future is one of controlled growth, that is

by concentrating of a narrow range of equipment.

They are very growth-orientated, and are themselves committed to

acquisition as a method. They point to their takeover of

Jacquard and also claim that they almost bought GCS.

Their greatest strength is the "semi-tied" nature of their

customer base through their other group contracts.

Mainly GCS (Bell Technical Services) is the IBM PC area, and

MBS believe that they themselves are more price competitive and

higher quality than GCS.





MILLS ASSOCIATES LTD.

Address :

Ownership :

Financial
Data:

Employees

:

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Competition

Wonastow Road,
Monmouth,
Gwent NP5 4YE.

Private company

Turnover

:

1984 £6.1 million * (INPUT estimate)

1985 £7.5 million

1986 £9.4 million

Of their total turnover, only 40% is generated by independent
maintenance, the balance being for equipment and supply sales,
and bureaux services. They have recently sold off their loss-
making software business.

Their estimated independent maintenance figures are, therefore:

1984 £2.4 million

1985 £3.0 million

1986 £3.8 million

Mills employ 115

holding stocks.
engineers
This gives

working out
a revenue

of 19 UK centres
per engineer of

£20,810 per annum.

ICL systems including 2903/4 DRS range, ME29 PC's including
Commodore, Olivetti, IBM and Apricot Networks.

They provide most basic hardware support, but not engineering
changes, conversions or upgrades. Nor do they have any particular
software or consulting capability.

Mills are agressively looking to expand their business, and will
probably go to the USM to raise capital, possibly later this year.
They are keen to acquire other good TPM companies, are not
interested in being bought out by another company. They would,
however, consider a joint-venture approach.

In their own field of operations they do not believe that they
have any real competition.
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NEXEL LTD.

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Employees :

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Customer
Profile :

Competitors

Harcourt House,
Worsley Road North,
Walkden,
Worsley,
Manchester.

Head Office:
3 Jefferson Way,

Thame

,

Oxon.

A private company owned mainly by the Managing and Financial

Directors backed by some venture capital. Nexel was essentially

a management buy-out after a chain of merger/take-overs involving

Ultronic Data Systems, Ultra Electronics, Doughty and Nexos.

Turnover: 1984 £0.5 million

1985 £0.7 million

1986 £1.0 million

Independent maintenance accounts for some 75% of their total

takeover.

Nexel have 60 engineers working out of 9 centres in the U.K. and

are supported by 10 technical support/engineers. This gives a

revenue per engineer figure of £11,700 and a per capita figure

estimated to be £8,750.

Currently Nexel operate only in the UK, but are looking to expand

into Europe and the USA by the end of 1985.

They maintain a range of equipment including Fortune, Logica and

Ricoh systems, peripherals, terminals and office automation
equipment. They are currently trying to become an authorised
maintainer of IBM equipment.

They provide the normal range of hardware services and also supply

accessories and supplies.

Most of their business, (97%) is contracted.

They act almost entirely as an agent of the manufacturers whose
equipment they maintain.

Nexel are keen to expand abroad and are looking to a listing on

the USM within the next two years. Their key strength they see to

be the high quality of the personnel.

The main reason they give for people using their service is a

dislike of that provided by the manufacturer, and their organisation

structure which is 'user-friendly'. They do not set out to under-

prive the manufacturer.

They claim to have as customers, 122 of the Times Top 200 companies.

: Other than the manufacturers themselves, their only competitor is

CFM.



.j r, '1
-

.

c

l



QUEST INTERNATIONAL COMPUTER SERVICES LTD.

Address

:

Ownership

:

Financial
Data:

Employees :

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Customer
Profile

:

School Lane,
Chandlers Ford,
Hants

,

S05 3YY.

Quest International Computer Services Ltd. is a subsidiary of
Quest International Computers Ltd., itself a subsidiary of
Quest Automation PLC, a publicly quoted company.

Turnover: 1984 £4.0 million

1985 £5.2 million

1986 £6.8 million

Of this turnover, true independent maintenance accounts for only
10%. The revenue composition is:

Maintaining own manufactured equipment 20%

Maintaining equipment sold by Quest 70%

Independent Maintenance 10%

Quest have 100 engineers, giving a revenue per engineer of

£52,000. It is difficlut to estimate the total size of the
company, as they share many 'overhead' functions with other
parts of the Group, e.g. financial services, stock control
and purchasing.

Mainly small systems, peripherals, terminals and a wide range of

PC's including: IBM, ACT, ITL, Wren.

Their operation is international, covering UK, Germany,
Switzerland, France, Austria and they also have operations in
Eastern Europe (including an office in Moscow)

.

They offer all hardware services, and also programming and
consulting services. Sales of supplies and accessories are
catered for in other parts of the group.

Quest are currently examining the possiblity of providing a

software maintenance service.

A comparatively high percentage of Quest's independent
maintenance work is ad-hoc - 62.5%.

Quest are looking to be regarded as one of the most professional
companies in the market, and so are trying to recruit a high-
calibre team. They regard their current management and good
information systems as major strengths.

Their key weakness is being tied to a larger company which
restricts their flexibility in operation, although they are
flexible in the types of service they offer to customers.

Quest are mainly interested in the office automation market, and
they have a number of blue-chip customers. Their biggest customer
is Her Majesty's Stationery Office and W.H. Smith is also a major
client

.

Competitors : Bell Technical Services.
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SINTROM ELECTRONICS

Address ;

Ownership :

Financial
Data:

Employees

:

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Customer
Profile :

Competitors

14 Arkwright Road,
Reading

,

Berks

.

A subsidiary of Sintrom PLC.

Turnover: 1984 £1.0 million

1985 £1.3 million

1986 £1.7 million

Current gross profit performance is 30% of turnover, but there

appears to be come doubt regarding the allocation of overheads

from the parent company which is confusing the picture.

Although 100% of their business is maintenance, half of that is

semi-tied in that it is maintaining equipment distributed by the

group. The current success of the Group's distribution activity

is expected to contribute to the growth of the maintenance
company.

Sintrom have 22 engineers in all, giving an annual revenue per

engineer of £59,100, a figure much higher than the average. These

22 engineers support 370 sites in all.

They cover the UK form locations in Manchester, Leeds and Rochester.

Their main area of activity is in maintaining DEC small registers,

and peripherals from a number of different manufacturers, including

CDC, Dialog, Dataproducts and Centronics. IBM PC's are becoming an

increasingly important part of their business.

They will provide all necessary hardware support and have contacts

to whom they will sub-contract software support.

Generally they act as an agent of the manufacturer when providing

service, but they regard themselves as competing with CDC and

Centronics

.

80% of their business is on a contract basis.

They have a very straightforward objective of maintaining growth

at 30% per annum.

Their strengths they see as being their high 'first-call'

hit-rate - 90%, and also the fact thsC in the case of Dataproducts,

the manufacturer is unable to service the equipment.

Their prices are slightly lower tharvr. DEC's for equivalent service.

They are very active in the scientific market, and their customers

include British Telecom, British Aerospace, Plessey, Ferranti and

the Ministry of Defence.

: CFM, but Sintrom do, on occasions act as sub-contractors for CFM

also

.
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SYSTEMS RELIABILITY

Address

:

Ownership :

Financial
Data:

Personnel:

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Customer
Profile

:

400 Dallow Road,
Luton,
LI 1UR.

The independent maintenance activity is a division of Systems
Reliability PLC.

Total group turnover for 1984 was £9.0 million. Independent
maintenance accounts for only 35% of that total giving a
maintenance picture as below:

1984 £3.15 million

1985 £3.78 million

1986 £4.54 million

SRL has 100 engineers out of a total staff of 130, working out
of centres in Croydon, Bristol, Birmingham, Lutterworth, Luton,
Manchester, Newcastle, Dunfermline and Alperton.

The maintenance revenue per engineer and per employee are
£37,800 and £29,100 respectively.

As well as the UK, they also have operations in Brussels, Paris,
Lisbon and Johannesburg.

SRL have considerable involvement in maintaining Elliott
equipment, but are becoming increasingly involved in the PC
market, servicing Alpha Micro, Altos, IBM PC's, Sanyo,
Dynabytes and Microstars.

They provide software support for their own hardware and all
hardware service for the complete range. All service is provided
as an agent of the manufacturer, and is 80% contracted.

SRL are concerned about growth getting out-of-hand, so are
trying hard to control their diversification. Their aim is for
annual growth rate of 20%.

They are vulnerable because of the high number of old Elliott
Automation accounts.

A mixture of blue-chip companies, e.g. Bristish Telecom,
Government Ministries and a large number of small accounts.





VISTEC - TSS

Address : Vistec House,

Nottingham Road,

Belper

,

Derby, DG5 1JQ.

Ownership: Vistec - TSS
who also own

is a subsidiary
Vision Hire.

of the Electronics Rental Group,

Financial Turnover: 1984 £2.23 million

Data: 1985 £3.0 million (INPUT estimate)

1986 £3.8 million (INPUT estimate)

Of the £2.23 million in 1984 , around 70% was from maintenance

,

with the balance coming from sale of supplies, the maintenance

figure is therefore £1.55 million. For the period 1984-86 the

maintenance profile is estimated to be:

1984 £1.55 million

1985 £2.1 million

1986 £2.7 million

Employees Vistec employ 52 people in all, with 40 engineers based at 11

service locations. The maintenance revenue per engineer and

per head are, therefore, in 1985, £52,500 and £40,400

respectively.

Equipment Essentially peripherals, terminals and PC's including Qume,

Maintained : Apple, DEC and IBM.

Vistec are developing their expertise in the area of LANs.

All normal hardware services are provided.

They act as agents in some cases, but regard themselves as in

competition with DEC.

Management As with several other companies, Vistec are ambitious to become

Issues : the best in the UK. Their key strategy to this is flexibility,

having the ability to tailor their service to each individual

customer.

As far as price is concerned, they are slightly cheaper, between

5-10% than DEC.

Customer Wide ranging with some major accounts, such as Unilever and

Profile: Reed, the Police National Computer Unit, the Home Office and a

range of small clients.

Competitors: Bell Technical Services
CFM
DDT
DPCE - increasingly so
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ZYGAL SERVICES LTD.

Address

:

Ownership:

Financial
Data:

Employees

:

Equipment
Maintained:

Management
Issues

:

Customer
Profile

:

Zygal House,
Telford Road,
Bicester,
Oxfordshire 0X6 OXB.

Zygal Services Ltd. are a subsididary of Zygal Dynamics PLC. They
established in maintenance in 1980 to service Zygal Dynamics
equipment

.

Turnover: 1984 £0.8 million

1985 £1.0 million

1986 £1.5 million

Maintenance represents 75% of their turnover, with the remaining
25% coming from the sale of supplies and consumables.

Zygal employ 13 field and 7 workshop engineers, out of a total
company workforce of 40. This shows a revenue per engineer of

£50,000 (including workshop engineers) and per capita of
£25,000.

The engineers work from centres in London, Bristol, Manchester
and Sheffield, as well as the Head Office in Bicester.

Zygal concentrate on DEC small systems almost exclusively, but
are negotiating with Convergent Technology to become a key
service agent for them.

They provide all hardware support, but no consulting or
programming. They are currently establishing a software support
capability (1 person) but this is aimed mainly at the Convergent
Technology unit.

They also sell significant amount of supplies and accessories.

80% of their maintenance business, generally performed as an
agent of the manufacturer, is under contract.

Their aim is to grow and expand, mainly through their link with
Convergent Technology.

In geographical terms, they are also keen to expand into
Scotland.

Their key strength they see as being their good relationship with
the maunfacturers they support. This is particularly so with
Diablo and Fujitsu, whose printer Zygal will customise to a

client's specific need.

No specific characteristic; they include educational establishment
financial institutions and government departments.

Competitors : Mainly CFM, DDT and ATM.




